#### Nos. 01-1491

# IN THE Supreme Court of the United States

CHARLES DEMORE, District Director, Immigration and Naturalization Service, *et al. Petitioners*,

v.

HYUNG JOON KIM, Respondent.

On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the U.S. Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit

BRIEF OF WASHINGTON LEGAL FOUNDATION; U.S. REPS. BOB BARR, JOE BARTON, GEORGE GEKAS, WALTER JONES, LAMAR SMITH, JOHN SWEENEY, AND DAVE WELDON; U.S. SENATOR JESSE HELMS; AND ALLIED EDUCATIONAL FOUNDATION AS AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS

> Daniel J. Popeo Richard A. Samp (Counsel of Record) Washington Legal Foundation 2009 Massachusetts Ave., NW Washington, DC 20036 (202) 588-0302

Date: May 31, 2002

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
INTERESTS OF THE AMICI CURIAE 1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION 3
I. REMOVABLE ALIENS CONVICTED OF AGGRAVATED FELONIES HAVE NO DUE PROCESS RIGHT TO REMAIN AT LIBERTY WITHIN AMERICAN SOCIETY WHILE THEY CONTEST THEIR REMOVAL
A. Keys to His Own Jail Cell
B. Kim's Detention Is a Direct Result of His Conviction
II. ZADVYDAS IN NO WAY LESSENS THE NEED FOR THIS COURT TO RESOLVE THE CON- FLICT AMONG THE COURTS OF APPEALS . 15
III. THE COURT SHOULD GRANT REVIEW IN ORDER TO DETERMINE WHETHER LOWER FEDERAL COURTS HAVE JURISDICTION TO OVERTURN § 1226(c) DETENTION DECISIONS
CONCLUSION

iii

# **TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

Page

## Cases:

Fiallo v. Bell,
430 U.S. 787 (1977)
Hampton v. Mow Sun Wong,
426 U.S. 88 (1976)
Harisiades v. Shaughnessy,
342 U.S. 580 (1952)
Hoyte-Mesa v. Ashcroft,
272 F.3d 989 (7th Cir. 2001) 17
INS v. St. Cyr,
121 S. Ct. 2771 (2001) 6, 12, 20
Jones v. United States,
463 U.S. 354 (1983)
Kansas v. Hendricks,
521 U.S. 346 (1997)
Mathews v. Diaz,
426 U.S. 67 (1976)
Mathews v. Eldridge,
424 U.S. 319 (1976)
Miller v. Albright,
523 U.S. 420 (1998)
Palko v. Connecticut,
302 U.S. 319 (1937)
Parra v. Perryman,
172 F.3d 954 (7th Cir. 1999) passim
Poe v. Ullman,
367 U.S. 497 (1961)
Reno v. American-Arab Anti-Discrimination
<i>Committee</i> , 525 U.S. 471 (1999)

iv

	Page
Rochin v. California,	
342 U.S. 165 (1952)	7
United States v. Salerno,	
481 U.S. 739 (1987)	7
United States v. Valenzuela-Bernal,	
458 U.S. 858 (1982)	8
Youngberg v. Romeo,	
457 U.S. 307 (1982)	8
Zadvydas v. Davis,	
533 U.S. 678 (2001)	assim

# **Statutes and Constitutional Provisions:**

U.S. Const., art. i, § 9, cl. 2, Suspension Clause 20 U.S. Const., amend. v, Due Process Clause <i>passim</i>
Illegal Immigration Reform and Immigrant Responsibility Act of 1996, Pub. L. No. 104-208, 110 Stat. 3009-546
8 U.S.C. § 1101(a)(43)(G)     2, 6, 20       8 U.S.C. § 1226     5, 18, 19       8 U.S.C. § 1226(c)     passim       8 U.S.C. § 1226(e)     5, 17, 18, 19, 20       8 U.S.C. § 1227(a)(2)(A)(iii)     2, 4, 14       8 U.S.C. § 1229b(a)(3)     6       8 U.S.C. § 1231(a)(6)     16       8 U.S.C. § 1231(b)(3)(B)(ii)     5       8 U.S.C. § 1252(g)     19
INA § 212(c) (repealed), 8 U.S.C. § 1182(c) (1995) 6
28 U.S.C. § 2241 17

 $\mathbf{v}$ 

## Miscellaneous:

142 Cong. Rec. 7972 (1995) 10
62 Fed. Reg. 10,312 (1997)
SUP. CT. R. 14.1(a)
Los Angeles County Wide Criminal Justice Coordination Comm., "Impact of Repeat Arrests of Deportable Aliens in Los Angeles County," July 15, 1992
